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(1). Sell" or fraudulently obtain or furnish any nursing
diploma, license or record/or aid or abet therein;

(2) .Practice nursing by a Registered Nurse as defined
by this Act under cover of any diploma, license or record ille-
gally or fraudulently obtained or signed or issued unlawfully
or under fraudulent representation;

(3) Practice nursing by a Registered Nurse as defined
by this Act unless duly licensed to do so and registered under
the provisions of this Act;

1 . (4) Use in connection with his or her name any desig-
nation tending to imply that he or she is a Registered Nurse
unless duly licensed so to practice under provisions of this Act;

(5) Practice nursing during the time his or her license
issued under the provisions of this Act shall be suspended or
revoked;

'(6) Conduct a school of nursing for the training of per-
sons to become Registered Nurses unless the school or course
has been accredited by the board.

Sec. 13. Penalties. Any person, corporation or associa-
tion violating any provisions-of'Section-12 of this Act shall
be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished according
to law.

Sec. 14. Repeals; transfer of assets. Minnesota Statutes
1941, Sections 148.17-148.28 inclusive, and 148.61, Subdivision
1, are hereby repealed and all moneys, property and property
rights belonging to and under the control of. the Board of
Examiners referred to in said sections, are hereby transferred
and. appropriated to the control and use of the board here-
under and the purpose provided herein.

Sec. 15. Effective. This Act shall take effect July 1,1945.

Approved April 6, 1945.

CHAPTER 243—S. F. No. 5
An act appropriating money for the state compensation re-

volving fund and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section
176.81.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, section 176.81 is

amended to read as follows:
176.81. Maintenance of funds. Subdivision 1. This fund

shall be maintained as follows:
Subd. 2. Every state 'department wherein the salaries .of

its employees are fixed by a managing or governing board,
which board controls the expenditures of appropriations made
to such departments, and which departments are by section
176.80 declared to be self-sustaining departments for the pur-
pose of this chapter, and every state department or. division
thereof which is substantially financially; self-sustaining by
reason of income and revenue from its activities, .shall at the
end of every fiscal year pay into such fund such sum as the
industrial commission shall certify has been paid out of the
revolving fund during the year to employees of the depart-
ment or divisions thereof or to dependents ,of these employees
on account of compensation, medical, hospital, or other ex-
penses as enumerated in section 176.79; provided, that on and
after. July 1, 1935, the state highway department shall reim-
burse the fund for moneys paid to its employees or their
dependents at such times and in such amounts as the com-
mission may by order require;

Subd. 3. Departments or divisions' of the state which are
not self-sustaining to any substantial degree shall, at the end
of every biennium beginning June-30,- 1935, pay into the fund
such sum as the commission shall certify has been paid.out
of 'the revolving fund during the biennium to employees of the
departments or divisions or the dependents,of these employees

.on account of compensation, medical, hospital, or other-ex-
penses as enumerated in section 176.79;

It is hereby made the duty of the heads of such depart-
ments of the state to anticipate and make'provision for these
payments by including them in their budget requests to the
legislature;

Subd. 4- Departments or divisions thereof which are par-
tially self-sustaining shall'at the end of every fiscal year pay
into the fund-such proportion of the sum which the.industrial
commission shall certify has been paid out of the revolving
fund during the year to employees of the departments or-divi-
sions thereof or the dependents of these employees on account
of compensation,.medical, hospital, or other expenses as enu-
merated in section 176.79, as the total of their income and
revenue bears to their annual cost of operating, 'and at the
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end of every biennium, beginning June 30, 1935, shall pay the
balance of the sums so certified and during the biennium shall
anticipate and make provisions for such payments by includ-
ing the same in their budget requests to the legislature.

Subd. 5. There is hereby appropriated Jrom the general
revenue fund in the state treasury to the state compensation
revolving fund the sum of $.50,000 to be used in connection
with the payment of workmen's compensation claims of em-
ployees of the state, which, with the sum of $74,013.12 here-
tofore appropriated from the trunk highway fund of the de-
partment of highways in the state treasury to the state com-
pensation revolving fund to be used in connection with the
payment of workmen's compensation claims'of employees of
the department of highways and, with $75,986.88 already
appropriated, totals $200,000; the latter sum to constitute the
state compensation revolving fund and to be used and main-
tained as herein provided.

Approved April 10, 1945.

CHAPTER 244—S. F. No. 55
An act relating to insurance agents or solicitors; amending

Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 60.68.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 60.68, is
amended to read as follows:

60.68. Solicitors, qualifications, applications, revocation of
license. No person shall be licensed by the commissioner as
an insurance agent or solicitor if the commissioner shall be
satisfied that the person is incompetent or unqualified to act
as an insurance agent or solicitor, or that the person does not
in good faith intend to carry on the business of insurance
agent or solicitor, or intends to secure a license for the sole
purpose of writing insurance upon his own life or property;
or that the person is untrustworthy or of bad moral character;
or that the person has unreasonably failed to pay over to any
insurer, agent, or solicitor, or policyholder or member of any
insurance company or association entitled thereto, the whole
or any part of any premium or return premium, or moneys
or other thing of value in his hands, arising out of any insur-


